

Orders (Non-consolidated)

(Upper figure: orders in million yen.Lower figure: change in percent over previous comparable fiscal period)

			Total	Domestic total																	Overseas total	Civil engineering	Building construction	
					Civil engineering	Subtotal	Private sector		Subtotal	Public sector		Military Fgn. Govt.	Building construction	Subtotal	Private sector		Subtotal	Public sector		Military Fgn. Govt.				
							Manufacturing	Non-mfg		National	Regional				Manufacturing	Non-mfg		National	Regional					
By quarter	FY2021	1Q	171,754 -8.1	157,992 -15.1	36,364 -29.5	14,389 -47.1	2,113 -54.0	12,277 -45.7	21,974 -9.9	20,711 -11.2	1,264 18.2	0 —	121,627 -9.6	102,015 -23.4	29,744 32.4	72,272 -34.8	19,531 1,411.7	2,987 —	16,544 689.7	80 —	13,762 1,633.2	-13 —	13,775 2,740.4	
		2Q	285,811 68.6	277,142 69.7	64,959 129.1	17,263 -7.8	9,045 162.5	8,218 -46.2	47,696 394.8	42,393 434.9	5,304 209.6	0 —	212,182 57.2	204,593 81.2	93,287 150.1	111,306 47.2	7,536 -65.9	816 -93.8	6,719 -25.3	54 1,250.0	8,670 41.4	7,152 4,544.2	1,518 -74.6	
		3Q	340,338 -8.8	331,105 -11.5	64,148 -26.9	42,400 10.0	4,477 23.4	37,923 8.6	21,748 -55.8	14,548 -53.5	7,201 -59.9	0 —	266,958 -6.8	218,201 -18.4	94,295 113.8	123,907 -44.5	48,755 157.6	14,353 367.8	34,401 116.9	0 —	9,234 —	1,601 —	7,634 —	
		4Q	436,124 -21.3	424,520 -18.3	128,099 -5.9	45,981 -18.8	10,408 243.4	35,575 -33.6	82,118 3.3	55,026 -11.8	27,092 58.5	0 —	296,421 -22.7	257,287 -11.3	80,707 13.7	176,579 -19.5	39,092 -56.4	30,509 87.0	8,584 -88.3	41 -98.9	11,604 -65.9	5,259 -76.6	6,345 -45.2	
	FY2022	1Q	326,263 90.0	309,731 96.0	81,562 124.3	41,631 189.3	7,909 274.3	33,722 174.7	39,930 81.7	25,598 23.6	14,333 1,033.9	0 —	228,169 87.6	209,034 104.9	108,771 265.7	100,264 38.7	19,134 -2.0	10,665 257.0	8,470 -48.8	0 -100.0	16,532 20.1	4,938 —	11,594 -15.8	
		2Q	435,119 52.2	373,541 34.8	89,713 38.1	17,472 1.2	3,062 -66.1	14,410 75.3	72,242 51.5	55,213 30.2	17,029 221.1	0 —	283,827 33.8	249,734 22.1	127,892 37.1	121,842 9.5	34,093 352.4	19,296 2,264.7	14,797 120.2	0 —	61,578 610.2	57,432 703.0	4,146 173.1	
		3Q	165,896 -51.3	253,716 -23.4	31,006 -51.7	14,423 -66.0	2,689 -39.9	11,734 -69.1	16,582 -23.8	10,100 -30.6	6,484 -10.0	0 —	222,710 -16.6	189,150 -13.3	46,876 -50.3	142,273 14.8	30,735 -37.0	3,293 -77.1	27,442 -20.2	2,825 —	-87,823 —	-27,688 —	-60,135 —	
		4Q	519,737 19.2	500,573 17.9	150,539 17.5	43,629 -5.1	5,192 -50.1	38,436 8.0	106,909 30.2	92,309 67.8	14,601 -46.1	0 —	350,034 18.1	245,359 -4.6	56,062 -30.5	189,297 7.2	104,618 167.6	19,445 -36.3	85,174 892.2	57 39.0	19,164 65.1	8,062 53.3	11,102 75.0	
	FY2023	1Q	219,174 -32.8	179,371 -42.1	67,708 -17.0	21,811 -47.6	2,231 -71.8	19,581 -41.9	45,897 14.9	35,002 36.7	10,895 -24.0	0 —	111,663 -51.1	99,113 -52.6	43,626 -59.9	55,488 -44.7	12,548 -34.4	9,148 -14.2	3,400 -59.9	0 —	39,803 140.8	6,301 27.6	33,501 189.0	
		2Q	288,367 -33.7	284,474 -23.8	112,587 25.5	39,373 125.3	4,559 48.9	34,814 141.6	73,214 1.3	46,720 -15.4	26,494 55.6	0 —	171,888 -39.4	153,657 -38.5	82,971 -35.1	70,686 -42.0	18,001 -47.2	12,200 -36.8	5,803 -60.8	229 —	3,893 -93.7	1,619 -97.2	2,275 -45.1	
		3Q	371,103 123.7	361,180 42.4	73,756 137.9	34,478 139.0	6,206 130.8	28,272 140.9	39,278 136.9	32,334 220.1	6,944 7.1	0 —	287,422 29.1	267,714 41.5	138,531 195.5	129,184 -9.2	19,389 -36.9	5,013 52.2	14,376 -47.6	319 -88.7	9,923 —	-1,326 —	11,249 —	
		4Q	664,385 27.8	645,955 29.0	252,921 68.0	44,602 2.2	4,087 -21.3	40,515 5.4	208,319 94.9	185,755 101.2	22,565 54.5	0 —	393,034 12.3	350,391 42.8	22,911 -59.1	327,479 73.0	38,153 -63.5	26,245 35.0	11,907 -86.0	4,492 7,780.7	18,430 -3.8	5,256 -34.8	13,174 18.7	
	FY2024	1Q	368,611 68.2	356,156 98.6	132,825 96.2	17,736 -18.7	6,400 186.9	11,337 -42.1	115,089 150.7	113,518 224.3	1,570 -85.6	0 —	223,331 100.0	211,962 113.9	112,974 159.0	98,990 78.4	11,308 -9.9	1,050 -88.5	10,257 201.7	59 —	12,456 -68.7	4,575 -27.4	7,881 -76.5	
		2Q	264,071 -8.4	275,722 -3.1	80,779 -28.3	15,480 -60.7	3,521 -22.8	11,959 -65.6	65,300 -10.8	57,205 22.4	8,096 -69.4	0 —	194,943 13.4	154,940 0.8	65,738 -20.8	89,202 26.2	39,998 122.2	11,494 -5.8	28,505 391.2	5 -97.8	-11,650 —	-6,237 —	-5,413 —	
		3Q	576,680 55.4	566,431 56.8	75,302 2.1	37,966 10.1	10,734 73.0	27,233 -3.7	37,334 -4.9	31,477 -2.7	5,856 -15.7	0 —	491,131 70.9	468,885 75.1	163,547 18.1	305,338 136.4	21,670 11.8	13,473 168.8	8,196 -43.0	576 80.6	10,248 3.3	4,113 —	6,136 -45.5	
	By fiscal year	FY2021		1,234,027 -3.9	1,190,757 -4.2	293,571 -3.4	120,033 -14.9	26,042 77.1	93,991 -25.6	173,537 6.6	132,677 6.2	40,861 7.9	0 —	897,186 -4.5	782,097 -2.7	298,033 70.5	484,064 -23.1	114,914 -13.0	48,666 53.7	66,249 -34.0	175 -95.3	43,270 8.4	13,998 -38.4	29,272 70.3
			1~3Q	797,904	766,238	165,472	74,052	15,635	58,418	91,419	77,651	13,769	0	600,766	524,810	217,326	307,484	75,821	18,157	57,665	134	31,666	8,739	22,926
			4Q	436,124	424,520	128,099	45,981	10,408	35,575	82,118	55,026	27,092	0	296,421	257,287	80,707	176,579	39,092	30,509	8,584	41	11,604	5,259	6,345
		FY2022		1,447,011 17.3	1,437,560 20.7	352,820 20.2	117,155 -2.4	18,853 -27.6	98,302 4.6	235,665 35.8	183,220 38.1	52,446 28.4	0 —	1,084,739 20.9	893,277 14.2	339,600 13.9	553,677 14.4	188,580 64.1	52,698 8.3	135,882 105.1	2,882 1,546.9	9,451 -78.2	42,745 205.4	-33,293 —
1~3Q			927,275	936,986	202,281	73,525	13,660	59,866	128,755	90,911	37,845	0	734,705	647,918	283,538	364,380	83,962	33,253	50,709	2,825	-9,711	34,682	-44,394	
4Q			519,737	500,573	150,539	43,629	5,192	38,436	106,909	92,309	14,601	0	350,034	245,359	56,062	189,297	104,618	19,445	85,174	57	19,164	8,062	11,102	
FY2023			1,543,029 6.6	1,470,979 2.3	506,973 43.7	140,263 19.7	17,082 -9.4	123,182 25.3	366,709 55.6	299,811 63.6	66,899 27.6	0 —	964,006 -11.1	870,876 -2.5	288,040 -15.2	582,835 5.3	88,091 -53.3	52,605 -0.2	35,486 -73.9	5,039 74.8	72,050 662.3	11,849 -72.3	60,200 —	
		1~3Q	878,644	825,025	254,052	95,662	12,995	82,667	158,389	114,056	44,334	0	570,972	520,486	265,129	255,357	49,938	26,360	23,579	548	53,619	6,594	47,025	
		4Q	664,385	645,955	252,921	44,602	4,087	40,515	208,319	185,755	22,565	0	393,034	350,391	22,911	327,479	38,153	26,245	11,907	4,492	18,430	5,256	13,174	
FY2024	1~3Q	1,209,361 37.6	1,198,309 45.2	288,905 13.7	71,182 -25.6	20,654 58.9	50,528 -38.9	217,722 37.5	202,200 77.3	15,522 -65.0	0 0	909,403 59.3	835,788 60.5	342,260 29.1	493,529 93.3	72,975 46.1	26,017 -1.3	46,959 99.2	640 16.8	11,052 -79.4	2,450 -62.8	8,602 -81.7		
	Full year (Forecast)	1,380,000	1,320,000	320,000	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	1,000,000	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	60,000	20,000	40,000		

※Due to rounding, totals may not add up exactly.
※Excluding real estate development (and other).